March 7, 2005

SAFETY RECALL CAMPAIGN LT-A400FK5 & LT-F400FK5 EIGER ATVs FUEL TANK INSPECTION AND REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

Dear Suzuki Owner,

This notice is sent to you in accordance with the requirements of the Consumer Product Safety Act.

What is the reason for this notice?

Suzuki Motor Corporation has decided that a defect which relates to product safety exists in certain 2005 model year LT-A400FK5 and LT-F400FK5 Eiger ATVs. In cooperation with the U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission, Suzuki Motor Corporation is conducting a Safety Recall Campaign for these ATVs.

What is the problem?

Suzuki Motor Corporation has determined that certain 2005 model year Eiger ATVs were assembled with an improperly manufactured plastic fuel tank. The plastic material in a certain area of the improperly manufactured tanks is too thin due to a problem with the blow molding process. This thin portion of the tank may develop a fuel leak. Leakage of fuel from the fuel tank in the presence of an ignition source presents a fire safety hazard and risk of injury or death.

A WARNING

DO NOT OPERATE YOUR AFFECTED 2005 model year LT-A400FK5 or LT-F400FK5 Eiger ATV

To minimize the risk of injury or death, do not ride, or allow anyone else to ride, your ATV. We also recommend that you store your ATV in a well ventilated area away from any source of ignition (e.g. gas water heater, gas dryer etc.) until your ATV has been inspected by your Suzuki dealer.

What is Suzuki doing to solve the problem?

Your dealer will inspect the date of manufacture code on the fuel tank to determine if it needs to be replaced. This procedure is simple and only takes a short amount of time to complete. If necessary, the dealer will replace the fuel tank assembly. Parts are available now. There will be no charge to you for any recall service related parts or labor.

What should you do?

Bring your ATV to your dealer for inspection and possible repair. To aid your dealer and Suzuki, make sure you are prepared for the recall service by taking the following steps:

- $\checkmark\,$ Contact your Suzuki dealer as soon as possible to set an appointment for the recall service
- $\sqrt{}$ Plan your personal schedule so you will not miss your recall service appointment
- $\sqrt{}$ When you transport your ATV to the dealership, take care to protect it from damage and load it per the recommendations in the ATV's Owner's Manual
- $\sqrt{}$ Clean your ATV thoroughly, so your dealer can perform the recall service quickly

What to do if you receive this letter in error?

This notice was mailed to you according to the most current information we have available. If you no longer own a 2005 model year LT-A400FK5 or LT-F400FK5 Eiger ATV (Camo and Limited models are not included) or never owned one, please fill out and return the post card included with this letter. If you sold your ATV, please forward this information to the person to whom you sold your ATV.

Who to contact if you experience problems?

Your Suzuki dealer can provide you the fastest response to your questions or concerns about the fuel tank inspection program. If you have any difficulty with this recall campaign you may contact the American Suzuki Customer Service Department for assistance using the direct Customer Service telephone line at 714-572-1490. You may also leave a brief message at 800-444-5077 and a representative from the American Suzuki Customer Service Department will get in contact with you.

If you have any questions.

If you have any questions about this notice, please feel free to contact your local Suzuki dealer.

We deeply regret and apologize for any inconvenience this recall campaign causes you. We earnestly hope you understand that your safety, satisfaction and riding pleasure are priorities for Suzuki.

Sincerely,

American Suzuki Motor Corporation